sites beginning with the year ended December 31, 2003.  As a result, the Company has corrected its consolidated
balance sheet as of December 31, 2008 and its consolidated income statements for the years ended December 31, 2008
and 2007, included in this report.

The cumulative effect of this correction, net of tax effects, is a reduction of retained earnings of $793,000 as of the
beginning of fiscal year 2007 and a decrease to net income from continuing operations and net income of $260,000 and
$243,000 for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively.

The corrections do not affect historical net cash flows from operating, investing or financing activities.

Following is a summary of the effects of these changes on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of December
31, 2008, as well as the effects of these changes on the Company’s consolidated statements of income for the years
ended December 31, 2008 and 2007; and the effects of these changes on the consolidated statement of shareholders’
equity and comprehensive income for the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006:

Consolidated Statements of Income

  As Previously

Reported

Adjustments

As Adjusted
  (in thousands)
Year ended December 31, 2008
Cost of goods and services  $ 43,774  $199  $43,973
Depreciation and amortization  26,434  236  26,670
Total operating expenses  98,778  435  99,213
Operating income  45,646  (435)  45,211
Income from continuing operations before

income taxes

43,998

(435)

43,563
Income tax expense  17,669  (175)  17,494
Net income from continuing operations  26,329  (260)  26,069
Net income  24,405  (260)  24,145

 F-18

  As Previously
Reported

Adjustments

As Adjusted

   (in thousands)
Year ended December 31, 2007
Cost of goods and services  $40,624  $189  $40,813
Depreciation and amortization  23,453  224  23,677
Total operating expenses  93,678  413  94,091
Operating income  36,687  (413)  36,274
Income from continuing operations before

income taxes

37,276

(413)

36,863
Income tax expense  15,112  (170)  14,942
Net income from continuing operations  22,164  (243)  21,921
Net income  18,803  (243)  18,560

Consolidated Balance Sheet

  As Previously

Reported

Adjustments

As Adjusted
  (in thousands)
December 31, 2008
Plant in service  $321,044  $2,052  $323,096
Accumulated amortization and depreciation  150,499  1,196  151,695
Net property, plant and equipment  175,621  856  176,477
Total assets  265,981  856  266,837
Deferred income taxes  30,401  (896)  29,505
Other liabilities  3,485  3,048  6,533
Total other liabilities  37,028  2,152  39,180
Retained earnings  154,002  (1,296)  152,706
Total shareholders’ equity  167,608  (1,296)  166,312
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  265,981  856  266,837

Consolidated Statement of Shareholders’
Equity and Comprehensive Income

  As Previously

Reported

Adjustments

As Adjusted
   (in thousands)
Year ended December 31, 2008
Net income  $  24,405  $   (260)  $  24,145
Total comprehensive income  23,611  (260)  23,351
Retained earnings  154,002  (1,296)  152,706
Total stockholders’ equity  167,608  (1,296)  166,312

Year ended December 31, 2007
Net income  $  18,803  $   (243)  $  18,560
Total comprehensive income  18,887  (243)  18,644
Retained earnings  136,667  (1,036)  135,631
Total stockholders’ equity  149,619  (1,036)  148,583

Year ended December 31, 2006
Retained earnings  $124,185  $  (793)  $123,392
Total stockholders’ equity  133,684  (793)  132,891

 F-19

Note 4.  Investments

The Company has three classifications of investments: investments carried at fair value, investments carried at cost,
and equity method investments.  See Note 1 for definitions of each classification of investment.

At December 31, 2009 and 2008, investments carried at fair value consisted of:

 2009  2008
  (in thousands)
Cash management trust $ 161  $ 178
Taxable bond funds  165   128
Domestic equity funds  1,532   978
International equity funds  132   156
 $ 1,990  $ 1,440

Investments carried at fair value were acquired under a rabbi trust arrangement related to the Company’s SERP.  The